## भारतीय प्रबंधन संस्थान जम्मू Indian Institute of Management Jammu ओल्ड यूनिवर्सिटी कैंपस, कैनाल रोड, जम्मू (जम्मू- कश्मीर)– 180016 भारत Old University Campus, Canal Road, Jammu (J&K) – 180016 India Phone: +91-191-2585837 Email: info@iimj.ac.in Url: www.iimj.ac.in



Education Visionaries Unite: Hon'ble Minister of Education and Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Govt. of India, Shri Dharmendra Pradhan's Key Interaction Set to Ignite Ideas for IIM Jammu Towards Viksit Bharat 2047



**Jammu, 27th Dec 2023** – The Indian Institute of Management Jammu (IIM) Jammu takes pride to announce the forthcoming visit of Shri Dharmendra Pradhan, Hon'ble Minister of Education and Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Govt. of India on December 28, 2023, at its Jagti Campus. During this visit, there will be a comprehensive review of the ongoing project activities at IIM Jammu, highlighting the achievements and milestones reached in line with the institute's commitment to academic excellence. The Hon'ble Minister of Education and Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Govt. of India is scheduled to engage in a meaningful dialogue with the academic community, offering insights into the Viksit Bharat @ 2047 initiative. The discussion with students will center on the vision for a developed and thriving India by 2047, aligning the educational landscape with the broader goals of national progress.

Dr. Milind. P. Kamble, Chairman, Board of Governors, IIM Jammu, added, "We are privileged to host Shri Dharmendra Pradhan Ji, Hon'ble Minister of Education and Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, at IIM Jammu as we collectively aspire towards a Viksit Bharat @ 2047. His visit is a testament to the paramount importance of education in shaping the future of our nation. We are excited about the opportunity to discuss the future of education in India, share insights, and showcase the impactful work being done at our institute. His visit reinforces our commitment to academic excellence and innovation, thereby strengthening the ties between the government and academic institutions, essential for the envisioned progress towards a developed and thriving India by 2047."

Prof. B.S. Sahay, Director, IIM Jammu, shared his enthusiasm for the upcoming event, stating, "The interaction with Shri Dharmendra Pradhan Ji, Hon'ble Minister of Education and Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, presents a unique opportunity for our students and faculty to actively contribute towards building a Viksit Bharat @ 2047. We are eager to showcase the academic excellence and innovative initiatives undertaken at IIM Jammu that align with the vision of a developed and thriving India by 2047. This engagement provides a platform to discuss the evolving landscape of education, share insights, and explore avenues for collaboration and growth. It is a momentous occasion for our academic community, reinforcing our commitment to shaping the future of education in the country."

Shri Dharmendra Pradhan, Hon'ble Minister of Education and Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Govt. of India will engage in an interaction with the academic community at IIM Jammu, discussing matters of educational policy, innovation, and contributing towards the envisioned progress of a developed and thriving India by 2047. He will tour the institute's state-of-the-art facilities at its permanent campus at Jagti, ranging from Classrooms, Centers of Excellence, and Collaborative Spaces, to witness firsthand the Academic Environment and initiatives at IIM Jammu.

The visit of Shri Dharmendra Pradhan, Hon'ble Minister of Education and Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Govt of India to IIM Jammu marks a profound milestone in the institute's journey. It not only signifies an esteemed presence but also reinforces the intrinsic significance of fostering collaboration between the Ministry and academic institutions in propelling the advancement of education in the country.

The forthcoming dialogue aims to synergize the vision of the Hon'ble Minister of Education and Skill Development & Entrepreneurship with the academic prowess of IIM Jammu, fostering an environment where ideas flourish, and educational strategies evolve. The emphasis on Viksit Bharat @ 2047 underscores the shared commitment to not just educate but to shape a future where education is transformative, inclusive, and paves the way for a developed and thriving India.

As education takes center stage in this dialogue, the collective goal is to ignite ideas that transcend traditional boundaries and contribute to the vision of Viksit Bharat @ 2047. This pivotal interaction at IIM Jammu serves as a platform for collaboration, innovation, and the co-creation of educational pathways that resonate with the evolving needs of the nation, propelling it towards a brighter and more prosperous future.

For any media-related queries, pls contact: **D**: <u>pro@iimj.ac.in</u> +91-8000121616